RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0165 OF 2020

Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616) S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present : Shri Lajpat Rai, the appellant. Shri Gurdas Singh, EO-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER :

The Appellant appears and reiterates his earlier stand that the Respondents have not supplied the sought for information till date.

2. Shri Gurdas Singh, EO-cum-PIO states that the requisite information has been sent to the appellant yesterday by registered post inadvertently mentioning wrong month in the dispatch date. He is directed to send the information by registered post mentioning correct dispatch date to the appellant before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission. He is further directed to file a point-wise reply in the shape of proper affidavit regarding supply of information on the next date of hearing

3. Adjourned and to come up on **07.10.2020 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 15.09.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0166 OF 2020

Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616) S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present : Shri Lajpat Rai, the appellant. Shri Gurdas Singh, EO-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER :

The Appellant appears and reiterates his earlier stand that the Respondents have not supplied the sought for information till date.

2. Shri Gurdas Singh, EO-cum-PIO states that the requisite information consisting 301 pages has been sent to the appellant yesterday by registered post inadvertently mentioning wrong month in the dispatch date. He is directed to send the forwarding letter (by which above information was sent) by registered post with correct dispatch date to the appellant before the next date of hearing emailing the same to Commission. He is further directed to file a point-wise reply in the shape of proper affidavit regarding supply of information on the next date of hearing.

3. Adjourned and to come up on **07.10.2020 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0167 OF 2020

Sh. Lajpat Rai, (9814230616) S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, House No. B-3/287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Ferozepur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present : Shri Lajpat Rai, the appellant. Shri Kulwant Singh, Joint Dy. Director LG-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER :

The Appellant appears and reiterates his earlier stand that the Respondents have supplied incomplete information.

2. Joint Dy. Director LG-cum-PIO states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post & through e-mail.

3. The appellant is directed to convey deficiencies, if any, in the supplied information in writing to the appellant by registered post within a week under intimation to the Commission.

4. The Respondent is directed to supply the information after removing the deficiencies to the appellant by registered post before the next date of hearing under intimation to the Commission failing which **show cause notice** under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005 will be issued.

3. Adjourned and to come up on **07.10.2020 at 01.00PM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 359 OF 2020

Sh. Mahinder Pal S/o Sh. Jagdish Chander, V.P.O. Sitto Guno, Tehsil Abohar, District Fazilka-152116

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Superintendent, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

Present : None on behalf of the appellant.

Shri Mukesh Kumar, Clerk on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER :

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.07.2020.

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

2. Appellant is absent for the 03rd time consecutively without any intimation to the Commission. From the perusal of the case file it is found that he has also not given his contact Mobile or telephone number.

3. The Representative of the Respondents states that the sought for information has already been supplied to the appellant by registered post on 29.07.2020. Respondent further states that no letter regarding any deficiencies in the supplied information has been received from the appellant till date.

4. One more opportunity is given to the appellant to be present on the next date of hearing to present his case.

5. Adjourned and to come up on **01.10.2020 at 11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Badal Singh, (9592571518) S/o Sh. Gurdit Singh, Khane Ki Dhab, Tehsil Malout, District Sri Mukatsar Sahib-152112

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Village Kaddon, Tehsil Payal, District Ludhiana-141421

First Appellate Authority

O/o Principal, Govt. Sr. Sec. School, Village Kaddon, Tehsil Payal, District Ludhiana-141421

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

Present : Shri Badal Singh the appellant. None on behalf of the Respondents

ORDER :

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.07.2020.

2. The appellant appears and states that no information has been supplied by the Respondents till date.

3. The respondents are absent for the 02nd time consecutively. However, on perusal of the case file it is revealed that the requisite information has been sent to the appellant by registered post on 29.06.2020 and copy of the same is received in the Commission. The Respondent-PIO is directed to file a point-wise reply in the shape of proper affidavit regarding supply of information on the next date of hearing failing which show cause notice shall be issued under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005.

4. Adjourned and to come up on **13.10.2020 at 11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 15.09.2020

... Appellant

AT BUS C USSU

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 0938 OF 2020

Sh. Aryan Goyal (7009900961) S/o Sh. Harish Chander, Seth Brij Lal Seth, Ward No.14, JAITO, Distt. Faridkot.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Guru Nanak Dev University, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Vice Chancellor, Guru Nanak Dev University, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present : Shri Aryan Goyal, the appellant. Shri Manjit Singh, Assistant Registrar, on behalf of the Respondents

ORDER :

The appellant states that the information furnished by the Respondents is incomplete.

2. Shri Manjit Singh, Registrar, Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar, states that the information as available in their office record has already been supplied to the Appellant and no more information regarding this RTI is available in their office.

3. The Respondent-PIO is directed to file a point-wise reply in the shape of proper affidavit regarding supply of information on the next date of hearing failing which **show cause notice** shall be issued under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005.

4. Adjourned and to come up on **13.10.2020 at 11.00AM** for further hearing through **CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing. Copies of order may be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

APPEAL CASE NO. 3653 OF 2019

Sh. Harish Chander (9803523535) Goyal Ayurvedic Store, Chaina Bazar, Jaito-151202, District Faridkot.

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Jaito, District Faridkot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Deputy Director, Local Government, Ferozepur.

Respondents

... Appellant

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Harish Chander, Appellant.

Sh. Gurdas Singh, Executive Officer-cum- PIO.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 28.07.2020.

2. The Appellant reiterates his earlier stand that the information furnished by the Respondent is incomplete.

3. Sh. Gurdas Singh, Executive Officer–cum-PIO, states that all the old records kept in a building is destroyed as the same building caved in during rainy season. As such, it is not possible for them to supply the sought for information to the appellant.

4. The Respondent-PIO is directed to file a point-wise reply in the shape of proper affidavit regarding supply of information on the next date of hearing failing which **show cause notice** will be issued under Section 20 of the RTI Act 2005.

5. Adjourned and to come up on **13.10.2020 at 11.00AM** for further hearing **through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to present their case accordingly. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh 15.09.2020 THE PSIC Using the Information

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Darshan Modi, (9815332442) S/o Sh. Rattan Lal Modi, # 3044/9, Near BDPO Office, Sirhind, Tehsil & District Fatehgarh Sahib. AT HERAT ARTA LOSS

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Divisional Officer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Sub Division, Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o XEN/Executive Officer, Punjab Water Supply & Sewerage Board, Division No. 2, Nabha Road, Patiala.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Darshan Modi, Appellant.

Shri Sabjit Singh, XEN-cum-PIO and Shri Lalit Mittal, SDE, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated

06.08.2020.

2. The Appellant states that the information supplied by the appellant is unattested.

3. The PIO states that his office has already supplied the sought for information to the appellant by registered post. However, as pointed out by the Appellant, he will supply duly attested information to the Appellant by registered post.

4. In view of the above, the Respondent – PIO is directed to supply duly attested information to the appellant by registered post **within a week** under intimation to the Commission failing which penal proceedings shall follow.

5. Adjourned and to come up on **13.10.2020 at 11.00AM** for further hearing **through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.**

Contd...2/p...

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-2-

APPEAL CASE NO. 4515 OF 2019

6. Both the parties are directed to be present on the next date of hearing to

present their case accordingly. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 15.09.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3380 OF 2019

Sh. Ajit Singh, (9464533987) S/o Sh. Tarlok Singh, House No. 289, New Patel Nagar, Nabha, District Patiala.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Education Officer (Elementary), Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o District Education Officer (Elementary), Sangrur.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Ajit Singh, Appellant. Sh. Deen Dyal Sharma, Supdt-cum-PIO, Vikas Kaushal, Junior Assistant, DEO(EE) Sangrur and Shri Saurav Sharma, Clerk O/o DEO (SE) Patiala for the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 02.07.2020.

2. The Appellant reiterates his earlier stand that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents till date.

3. The Respondent – PIO O/o DEO (EE), Sangrur states that he has emailed affidavit stating that the demanded information is not available in their official record. The Respondent PIO is directed to send original affidavit duly attested by the Public Notary before the next date of hearing failing which penal proceedings shall follow.

4. The Respondent – PIO O/o DEO (SE), Patiala states that he has emailed affidavit stating that the demanded information is not available in their official record. The Respondent PIO is directed to send original affidavit duly attested by the Public Notary before the next date of hearing failing which penal proceedings shall follow.

Contd...2/p....

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



-2-

APPEAL CASE NO. 3380 OF 2019

5. Adjourned and to come up on **06.10.2020 at 11.00AM** for further hearing **through CISCO WEBEX meeting ID No.913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 15.09.2020 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation & further necessary action (Regd. Post): -

- 1) Smt. Harinder Kaur, District Education Officer (S.E.), Patiala.
- Sh. Deen Dayal Sharma, PIO – cum – Superintendent, O/o District Education Officer (Elementary), Sangrur.
- Shri Manmohan Kumar Bedi, Public Information Officer, O/o District Education Officer (Secondary), Patiala.